% $’000
Group
31 December 2019
Financial liabilities
Unsecured bank loans  1.94 – 9.05 22,160

31 December 2018
Financial liabilities
Unsecured bank loans  2.10 – 10.10 21,324

Company
31 December 2019
Financial liabilities
Unsecured bank loans  1.94 – 2.34 7,000

31 December 2018
Financial liabilities
Unsecured bank loans  2.10 – 2.26 9,000

Fair value sensitivity analysis

The Group does not account for any financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL. Therefore, a change in interest
rates at the reporting date would not affect the income statement.

TELECHOICE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT 2019152

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

TeleChoice International Limited
and its Subsidiaries
Financial statements

Year ended 31 December 2019

Cash flow sensitivity analysis

The Group’s borrowings at variable rates are denominated mainly in Singapore Dollar and Indonesian Rupiah.
If the interest rates increase/(decrease) by 100 basis point with all other variables being held constant, the
profit before tax will be higher/(lower) by the amounts shown below.

 Profit before tax
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
 $’000 $’000

Group
31 December 2019
Loans and borrowings  (222) 222

31 December 2018
Loans and borrowings  (213) 213

Company
31 December 2019
Loans and borrowings  (70) 70

31 December 2018
Loans and borrowings  (90) 90

Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to transactional foreign currency risk to the extent that there is a mismatch between
the currencies in which sales, purchases, receivables and borrowings, including intercompany sales,
purchases and inter-company balances, that are denominated in a currency other than the respective
functional currencies of Group entities. The functional currencies of Group entities are primarily the Singapore
dollar (“SGD”). The currency in which these transactions primarily are denominated is US dollar (“USD”).

The Company’s investments and long-term loan to its subsidiaries are not hedged as those currency positions